

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
CASE NO. 2015-0132**

**DOUGLAS V. LINK, et al.,
Appellees,**

v.

**THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING COMPANY, et al.,
Appellants,**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. CA-14-101286**

**RESPONSE OF APPELLANTS THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING
COMPANY AND FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY TO MEMORANDUM OF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION**

Thomas I. Michals (0040822)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
John J. Eklund (0010895)
William E. Coughlin (0010874)
Eric S. Zell (0084318)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD LLP
The Calfee Building
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 622-8200
(216) 241-0816 (facsimile)
tmichals@calfee.com
jeklund@calfee.com
wcoughlin@calfee.com
ezell@calfee.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS,
THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC
ILLUMINATING COMPANY AND
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY**

Joseph J. Triscaro (0081209)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
DEMARCO & TRISCARO, LTD.
30505 Bainbridge Road, Suite 110
Solon, Ohio 44139
(440) 248-8811
(440) 248-1599 (facsimile)
jtriscaro@demarcotriscaro.com

**ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES,
DOUGLAS V. LINK AND DIANE LINK**

MELISSA R. LIPCHAK (0055957)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
7568 Slate Ridge Boulevard
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068
Phone: (614) 367-9922
Fax: (614) 367-9926
MelissaLipchak@MelissaLaw.Net

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE, OHIO
ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE**

FRANK J. REED, JR. (0055234)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
One Columbus, Suite 2300
10 West Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: (614) 559-7213
Fax: (614) 464-1737
freed@fbtlaw.com

ALEXANDER L. EWING (0083934)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300
West Chester, Ohio 45069
Phone: (513) 870-8200
Fax: (513) 870-0999
aewing@fbtlaw.com

**COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ASSOCIATION OF OHIO AND THE
OHIO TOWNSHIP ASSOCIATION**

EDWARD L. BETTENDORF (0025924)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
45 Erieview Plaza, Suite 1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Phone: (216) 544-7420
Fax: (216) 822-0240
eb5312@att.com

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE, THE
OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

**A. *Amici* Improperly Use Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Motion to Reargue
 Several Assertions**2

**B. *Amici*’s Attempts to Suggest New Arguments Also Fail to Support
 Reconsideration of the Court’s Opinion**.....3

CONCLUSION4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dublin City Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Franklin County Bd. of Revision</i> , 139 Ohio St. 3d 212, 214 (2014).....	1
<i>Link v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , __ Ohio St.3d __, 2016-Ohio-5083	1
<i>Link v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 143 Ohio St.3d 1440, 2015-Ohio-3427, 36 N.E.3d 188	1
<i>State ex rel. Huebner v. W. Jefferson Village Council</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 381, 383, 662 N.E.2d 339 (1995)	2
<i>Turner [v. Ohio Bell Telephone Co.]</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 215, 2008-Ohio-2010, 887 N.E.2d 1158].....	1, 2, 4

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code Section 4931.03	1
Ohio Revised Code Section 5571.14	3, 4

Rules

Supreme Court Practice Rule 18.02(B)	2
